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Memorandum
To: ISE Members
From: Office of the CFO
Date: August 1, 2006
Re: Fee Notice

Transaction Fee

Per the average daily volume formula presented in the current ISE Fee Schedule, the
transaction fee for ISE market makers will be $0.14 per contract, $0.07 per contract less than
standard rate.

Fee Standard Rate Current Rate Rate as of
08/01/2006
Market Maker Execution Fee $0.21 $0.14 $0.14

The above rates do not include a $.03 per contract comparison fee that is assessed on all
transactions (unless otherwise waived) and a licensing surcharge that is assessed on all
transactions (unless otherwise waived) in the licensed products that are listed in the surcharge
fee items contained in the ISE Fee Schedule.

Fee Change

Cancellation Fee: Effective immediately, the cancellation fee will be increased from $1.00 to
$1.25.

Fee Extension

Linkage fees: The Linkage fee pilot program has been extended through July 31, 2007. The
fees ISE charges for Linkage orders are: the Firm Proprietary execution fee of $0.15 per
contract; a surcharge of between $.05 and $.15 for trading certain licensed products; and a $.03
comparison fee.
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New Products
In July, ISE added the following 9 new products to its list of “Premium Products”:

PowerShares Water Resource Portfolio (PHO) !

SPDR Homebuilders ETF (XHB)?

iShares Trust FTSE/Xinhua China 25 Index Fund (FXI)3
iShares Dow Jones Select Dividend Index Fund (DVY)*
iShares Trust Russell 1000 Index Fund (IWB)

iShares Russell 1000 Value Index Fund (IWD)

Health Care Select Sector SPDR Fund (XLV)

Utilities Select Sector SPDR Fund (XLU)

Technology Select Sector SPDR Fund (XLK)

The amount of the transaction fees for all market participants for options on these 9 new
Premium Products are the same as those transaction fees that currently apply for all other
Premium Products. Lastly, Payment for Order Flow fee is applicable to transactions in these
products.

In addition, there is a surcharge fee of $0.10 per contract on all market maker and firm
proprietary transactions in the following 5 products: IWB, IWD, XLV, XLU and XLK.

* k k k%

ISE’s fee schedule is available at: http://www.iseoptions.com/legal/pdf/fee/fee schedule.pdf

Please call Meinie Cheok at (212) 897-0246 or Amit Muni at (212) 897-0211 if you have any
guestions.

'PowerShares™ and PHO™ are trademarks of PowerShares Capital Management LLC (“PowerShares”). The
Palisades Water Index is a trademark of Hydrogen Ventures and has been licensed for use for certain purposes by
PowerShares. All other trademarks and service marks are the property of their respective owners. The PowerShares
Water Resources Portfolio (“PHO”) is not sponsored, endorsed, sold or promoted by Hydrogen Ventures, and
Hydrogen Ventures makes no representation regarding the advisability of investing in PHO. Hydrogen Ventures and
PowerShares have not licensed or authorized ISE to (i) engage in the creation, listing, provision of a market for
trading, marketing, and promotion of options on PHO or (ii) to use and refer to any of their trademarks or service
marks in connection with the listing, provision of a market for trading, marketing, and promotion of options on PHO
or with making disclosures concerning options on PHO under any applicable federal or state laws, rules or
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regulations. Hydrogen Ventures and PowerShares do not sponsor, endorse, or promote such activity by ISE, and are
not affiliated in any manner with ISE.

2"Standard & Poor's®," "S&P®," "S&P 500®," “Standard & Poor's 500®,” "Standard & Poor's Depositary
Receipts®," "SPDR®," are trademarks of The McGraw-Hill Companies, Inc. (“McGraw-Hill”), and have been
licensed for use by State Street bank and Trust in connection with the listing and trading of SPDR® Home Builders
ETF (“XHB”) on the American Stock Exchange. XHB is not sponsored, sold or endorsed by Standard & Poor's,
("S&P™), a division of McGraw-Hill, and S&P makes no representation regarding the advisability of investing in
XHB. McGraw-Hill and S&P have not licensed or authorized ISE to (i) engage in the creation, listing, provision of a
market for trading, marketing, and promotion of options on XHB or (ii) to use and refer to any of their trademarks or
service marks in connection with the listing, provision of a market for trading, marketing, and promotion of options
on XHB or with making disclosures concerning options on XHB under any applicable federal or state laws, rules or
regulations. McGraw-Hill and S&P do not sponsor, endorse, or promote such activity by ISE and are not affiliated in
any manner with ISE.

® iShares® is a registered trademark of Barclays Global Investors, N.A. (“BGI”), a wholly owned subsidiary of
Barclays Bank PLC. “Dow Jones” and “Dow Jones U.S. Select Dividend Index Fund” are trademarks and service
marks of Dow Jones & Company, Inc. (“Dow Jones™) and have been licensed for use for certain purposes by BGI.
“FTSE” is a trademark jointly owned by the London Stock Exchange PLC and the Financial Times Limited.
:”Xinhua” is a service mark and trademark of Xinhua Financial News Network Limited. All marks are licensed for
use by FTSE/Xinhua Index Limited. All other trademarks and service marks are the property of their respective
owners. Neither Dow Jones U.S. Select Dividend Index Fund (“DVY™) nor FTSE/Xinhua China 25 Index Fund
(“FXI) are sponsored, endorsed, issued, sold or promoted by Dow Jones or FTSE/Xinhua Index Limited. BGI, Dow
Jones and FTSE/Xinhua Index Limited have not licensed or authorized ISE to (i) engage in the creation, listing,
provision of a market for trading, marketing, and promotion of options on DVY and FXI or (ii) to use and refer to
any of their trademarks or service marks in connection with the listing, provision of a market for trading, marketing,
and promotion of options on DVY and FXI or with making disclosures concerning options on DVY and FXI under
any applicable federal laws or state laws, rules or regulations. BGI, Dow Jones and FTSE/Xinhua Index Limited do
not sponsor, endorse, or promote such activity by ISE, and are not affiliated in any manner with ISE.

*iShares® is a registered trademark of Barclays Global Investors, N.A. (“BGI™), a wholly owned subsidiary of
Barclays Bank PLC. “Dow Jones” and “Dow Jones U.S. Select Dividend Index Fund” are trademarks and service
marks of Dow Jones & Company, Inc. (“Dow Jones™) and have been licensed for use for certain purposes by BGI.
"FTSE" is a trademark jointly owned by the London Stock Exchange PLC and The Financial Times Limited.
"Xinhua" is a service mark and trademark of Xinhua Financial News Network Limited. All marks are licensed for
use by FTSE/Xinhua Index Limited. All other trademarks and service marks are the property of their respective
owners. Neither Dow Jones U.S. Select Dividend Index Fund (“DVY™) nor FTSE/Xinhua China 25 Index Fund
(“FXI™) are sponsored, endorsed, issued, sold or promoted by Dow Jones or FTSE/Xinhua Index Limited. BGI, Dow
Jones and FTSE/Xinhua Index Limited have not licensed or authorized ISE to (i) engage in the creation, listing,
provision of a market for trading, marketing, and promotion of options on DVY and FXI or (ii) to use and refer to
any of their trademarks or service marks in connection with the listing, provision of a market for trading, marketing,
and promotion of options on DVY and FXI or with making disclosures concerning options on DVY and FXI under
any applicable federal or state laws, rules or regulations. BGI, Dow Jones and FTSE/Xinhua Index Limited do not
sponsor, endorse, or promote such activity by ISE, and are not affiliated in any manner with ISE.



